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Subject: Concerns related to the implementation of the EC environmental legislation 
in connection with petitions 295/2005 and 14/2006. 

Dear Mr. Libicki, 

Re: 295/2005 
By letter dated 13-1 2-2007 to me, the Committee on Petitions for the European 
Parliament notes that it has been petitioned regarding the recent EPA decision for the 
Fingal Landfill (PD issued 20-9-07). The Parliament points out the requirements of 
the Landfill Directive (1 999/3 l a c )  in relation to the development of new landfills in 
meeting certain technical standards for protection (naturally or by provision of 
measures), as well as the provision of after-care, emissions management, etc. In 
addition, the Parliament stresses the requirement under the Directive for competent 
authorities to 'fully assess the compliance of the intended measures with all these 
legal requirements' to ensure that the landfill does not represent a 'serious 
environmental risk'. 

The Parliamentary communication also asked that they be informed of any 
arrangements for a Public Hearing, as they wish to participate. 

The Parliament expressed concern regarding the reported presence of an aquifer under 
the footprint of the proposed Fingal landfill. 
legislation as 'any stratum or combination of strata that stores or transmits 
groundwater'. This is a much more all-embracing conservative definition than the 
more specific Water Framework Directive' definition , viz, 'any subsurface layer or 
layers of rock or other geological strata of sufficient porosity and permeability to 
allow either a significant flow of groundwater or the abstraction of significant 
quantities of groundwater'. The basic fact of the matter in Ireland is that every square 
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meter of the national territory is underlain by an aquifer as defined in national 
legislation. Moreover there is a high dependency by rural dwellers on private and 
group groundwater supply wells in Ireland. 

Mindful of the risk to groundwaters, the EPA approached the assessment of the Fingal 
Landfill proposal from a precautionary viewpoint. 

The proposal was evaluated against, inter alia:- 

) The requirements of the Landfill Directive2, the Water Framework Directive’, 
the Waste Directive3, the EL4 Directive4, and the Groundwater Directive’; 

> The national technical standards guidance landfill engineering (Landfill 
Manuals - e.g., Landfill Site Design, Landfill Site Investigation); 

9 The National Groundwater Protection Schemes - Groundwater Protection 
Response for Landfills. 

There is a public supply, groundwater well-field located to the north of the proposed 
landfill (‘Bog of the Ring’ supply). The proposed landfill is located outside of the 
catchment for this we1l;field. There are rock and gravel aquifers below the proposed 
footprint of the landfill, however there is a thick layer of in-situ low permeability clay 
located between the proposed base of the landfill and these local aquifers. The low- 
permeability in-situ clay layer is a minimum 1 Om thick, rising to over 20m thick in 
places. The aquifers under the landfill have been classified by the State Geological 
Survey as locally important6 with a low vulnerability, and suitable for development of  
landfill subject to EPA engineering guidance7. The precautionary method adopted in 
Ireland of landfill site selection, having regard to a national scheme of aquifer 
classification and vulnerability, is almost unique in Europe and goes beyond any 
standard articulated in EU Directives. 

For the Fingal class of landfill the Landfill Directive specifies a basal liner system 
equivalent to : 

> Mineral layer lm thickness at K l l x l  0-9 m/s 
> Overlain by an artificial liner (e.g. synthetic) (no standard specified) ’ Overlain by a leachate drainage layer >500mm 

1999/31/EC 
2006/12/EC 
85/337/EEC 
80/68/EEC 
On a scale from Regionally Important - Locally Important - Poor Aquifers 
As per national Groundwater Protection Schemes (DOE-EPA-GSI, 1999), and in particular the 7 

Groundwater protection Response for Landfills 
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The lining system proposed for the Fingal landfill exceeds the specification in the 
Landfill Directive, viz, 

9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 

UnderdrainageAeak detection gravel layer l m  thick with pipe-work 
Overlain by an approved geosynthetic 
Mineral layer l m  thickness at KSlxlO-' m/s 
Overlain by an 2mm HDPE FML 
Overlain by an approved geosynthetic 
Overlain by a >50Omm leachate drainage layer @re-washed granularhounded 
stone 16-32mm grain size) with a permeability (K) of 2 1x10" m/s, 
incorporating leachate collection drains 

In addition, and significantly, the proposed licence for the facility requires a 1 :50 
minimum slope on the base of the facility and a maximum permitted leachate head of 
l m  at any point in a cell. The combined impact of these technical requirements is the 
rapid drainage of leachate off the base of the landfill to the leachate extraction sump 
where levels are required to be maintained below l m  - i.e. minimal leachate head on 
the majority of the cell floor. 

Moreover it is necessary to factor in the natural protection provided by the 10m of in- 
situ very low permeability clay (majority K values vary l ~ l O - ~  to lxlO-' m/s) that lies 
under,the landfill. 

By any objective measure, the standard of containment and leachate control for the 
proposed facility is considerably in excess of the EU BAT standard presented in the 
Landfill Directive. 

For any leachate to enter the rock and gravel aquifers below the landfill the following 
failure path is required: 

9 Failure of Leachate collection and Removal Layer 
> Failure of Synthetic Liner 
P Failure of engineered mineral layer 
k Failure of Leak Detection and removal layer 
P Failure of  10m of in-situ very low permeability clay 

Any reasonable risk assessment for such a sequence of failures to occur at the same 
time and in the same general location is vanishingly low. 

The above discussion addresses the basal lining standards. It is, however, also 
relevant to discuss the landfill capping standards presented in the proposed licence for 
the Fingal Landfill. Again, they exceed the technical standards set in the Landfill 
Directive - by presenting minimum technical and performance standards for the 
efficiency of the sub- and supra-cap drainage layers as well as the sealing layer. 
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I would also like to draw your attention to the detailed technical assessment of the 
proposed landfill as presented in the Inspector's Reports for the application 
(enclosed), and to the detailed engineering, operations and emissions management 
conditions, including aftercare provisions, in the Proposed Decision (enclosed). 

I also enclose EPA guidance in relation to investigations for landfills and landfill site 
design, as well as a joint publication between this Agency, our parent Department of 
the Environment, Heritage and Local Government, and the Geological Survey of 
Ireland on Groundwater Protection Schemes. I would further like to direct you to the 
detailed documentation and EIS published on the EPA website for this application. 
Notable amongst the application documentation is information on site selection and 
groundwater risk that deals with the aspects of concern to your committee. 

The planned oral hearing of objections will provide all concerned with an opportunity 
to address these and other issues and to provide expert comment. Final details of the 
date and location of the hearing will be communicated to you as soon as they are 
agreed. Any person who presents themselves at the hearing will, with the approval of 
the chairperson, be given an opportunity to make their concerns known at the hearing 
orally or to observe the process and procedures each day the hearing is taking place. 
Your letter of 13 December 2007 will be forwarded to the chairperson for his 
information and any action he considers appropriate. 

' *  ,c 14/2006 i 
he impkpentation and enforcement of environmental impact assessment (EIA) 

legislation is primarily a matter for the Irish Planning Authorities and the 
Environmental Protection Agency's role is confined, for the most part, to providing 
guidance on how environmental impact statements should be prepared. 

In the particular case that is the subject of this petition, I note that the matter was 
referred to the Irish Planning Appeals Board who made a fresh screening 
determination and agreed with the local planning authority that an EIA was not 
require& 

In the circumstances, the EPA is satisfied that there has been no breach of European 
or national legislation in relation to environmental impact assessment. 

I -- 

Yours sincerely 

t 

f 

I 

we/-, t<eiitl 
Dr. Mary Kelly 
Director General 

I 
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KEY I N D I C A T O R S  OF T H E  A Q U A T I C  E N V I R O N M E N T  

i -  

Figure 96 Maximum Faecal Coliform Count/lOOrnl during 2003-2005 
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Sources 

EPA (M. Craig); Page, D., Moria*, J., Doris, Y. and Crowe, M., 2004, The Quality of Drinking Water in Ireland. A report for 

the year2003 with U review of the period 2001 -2003, EPA, Wexford; Toner, P., Bowman, J., Clabby, K., Lucey, J., McCarrigle, 
M., Concannon, C., Clenaghan, C., Cunningham, P., Delaney, J., OBoyle, S., MacCdrthaigh, M., Craig, M. and Quinn, R., 2005. 

Water Quality in Ireland 200 1-2003. EPA, Wexford. 
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C'oiisidering the inforination Ixo\ridcd b!; the peli tionci. on the set-iiius inipizct that such dam \vcwlcl 
have on local environiiient. i l  seemed tliac, in :insu:cring the request siihinitlrd by the European 
Coniniission, thc Cork County appears to have m i  prcsciitcd thc facts in order to  justify its 
decision not to ask hr R I ~  environmental inipact as.+ lent. The Cuniniillze is confident that y o u  
\:vi I-to t h tlsc allegations a n d  makc siirc that pntcntial cii\,iroiunental risks are propcr-l>. 
a s swec l  prior to the iiiiplementation ol'thr f3anLi-y Ilaiii project. 

....... . .  .-- 

.~ ...... -- 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  

. .  -/ 

Given >'our competence on the matter. I strongly encourage you to take all the necessary me;wires ii; 
to make sure that tlic' co~icei~iis raised abo\,c are adec]uatel~- addi.csscti. 'l'lic C'omiiiittec loolis for\+wd 
to your coniments and \,\till continue its exaniinalion of these dossiers in  due time. 

C ' h a i r m a n  of the Committee O H  Petitions 
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28.03.2007 

NOTICE TO MEMBERS 

1. Suriimai*>- of petitioii 

,- 1 hi. pctitioncr protests against the proposed construction of a dam on Hantry i i i  Cork County 
in  Ireland. He underlines that the project will have detriiiieiital effects on the \vel1 being of 
the local residents arid thc local eiivironmerit, and that no proper impact assessnieiit has been 
iinilertaken. IHe also points out that the dam would be located directly above Hailtry and thus 
in\:olve risks of accidents. The petitioner argues that the responsible local authorities by 
ignc3ring the rules concerning eri\~iiroiunental impact assessinents (Directive 85S3 7/EEC) liave 
rendered t~iemselves guilt!. of infringement o f  the EC principles concerning sound 
cn\.iroiimi.ntal inanagcincnt. iiid he tliereforc ask thc Euro1mii-I 1'31.1 innlent to intervene. 

2. Adniissihilit?. 



. 

I'hc pitiposc of' thc 1;i.A soicciiiiig determination is to clccidc uhethcr an indi\idual project 
s!10ulc1 uncic.igo a formal Elh. The Direch'e allo\\s Tvlernber States the discretion to inahe the 
delerminntion b! relkrence to thresholds, case-by-case conriderat ion or a combination of both. 
I'hc lei(:\ ']lit Iiislri legislatioil (SI N" 6000 o f  2001 J rcqLiircs ' t  rnanrlatorj 1;l.q \vhcrc dani 
project i i ~ ~ o l b e s  \+ater storage in excess of 10 inillicw cubic mctrcs or  an inipounded area of 
30 heckires o r  more. It also p r ~ ~ i d ~ s  for an  EL4 \\here. despite being belon these hesholcls. 
;I projeci i q ,  nonetheless. ccwsictered lilyel!, 10 ha\,e sigiiilicant eiivironmentd effects. 

'l'lie Irish authorities have confirnied that no formal J-iIA was carried out in this c~isc. 'I'he 
project de\~c.loper7 Cork County Council; \.i,tis also responsible i'or (he EIA screening 
deterininntion. It considered ihat n I'oiinal Eli1 \{;its unriecessary as the project i nvo l \ml  a 
storngc capncit>, of 732.000 cubic iiictrcs and an iinpouriclcd area of 13.7 liectarcs ancl as il  
considcrecl that the dam w x  not located in a dcsignatccl scnsitivc area. 
Although i t  did not undertake a i'onnal EIA. Cork County Council p r e j i ~ i r d  ii non-statulory 
~ 1 i V i ~ G r : i I l e i l ~ ~ i ~  impaci appraisal in 20.32. This doc tiinent looked at the range of poIeiitia1 
en\iiroiimental impacts that n a u l d  figure in n fomial 13A. '['he appraisal was inadc public and 
the non-tecluiical summary was given to the Commission, This document was the suh-iect of 
inkrnal re\:ie\v by the council's heritage officer and a senior planner who, based on the 
appraisal7 ctsucLuded in 2003 that the project would not have significant effects. 

The count)  council's dctei-inination that no ElA \vas requircd nits challenged in 2003 by 811 

NGO b!. \\a) of i in appeal to Ireland'b Planning IZppeds Board. The board made a fresh 
screening determillation in October 2003. concluding that an EL4 \vaq uimecessar) . 

t ron i  the a \  ailablc mfoimation. the C'onimissioii is unahlc to dctcct a failiirc b!, thc lri\h 
authorities to make a screening determination in accordance \vith the clihcretion that the 
Directive gi\ es them. 

I-lcncc. based on the information pro\, ided by tlic petitioncl, nud the reply reccivcd froiii the 
Irish wuthnrities. the Commission is nc)t in ;i position to pursue this case fiirtlier. 

PE 378 483 re\ 
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C 'o t t  I it I it tc t-' o t I Pci it I o I 1.1 

10. I 1.2006 

I'etitioii 0295/2005 bp James 1,uniiej. (presunial)ly Irish), on behalf of the Neyitt I ,usk 
Action Group against a Superdunip, on ii proposed landfill facilitj 

1 .  Summary of petitioii 

The petitioner is coiicerned about the planned construc.tioii 01' ii large landfill facility in an 
area in n.ol-tli County Dublin. L4ccording to him, the fhcility \voiilcl piit a t  risk aquifers that 
provide drinking water. Furthermore. i t  \vould attract birds, which ma\: pose a h a m d  to air 
traffic. given that the site is located \Yithin 12 kin of Dublin Airport. The petitioner says that 
g ii i de 1 i ne s of t lie Int ema t i ona 1 C iv i I .A c; i at ion 0 rg an i s at ion rec (2 in 111 ends that 1 a i d  ii 1 I s s ho ~t 1 d 
be no less tlian 13 kin frorn ail airport. Moreover; t l x  site ~\.-ould c a u x  nuisances for local 
rcsidcnts. Finally. the petitioner is of the \:it)\v that thc construction of  this landfill \vouIcl bc in 
contradict ion with the pros im i t y princ i p le laid d o ~ v i i  in the W aste F rii ni e ~v-ci 1.1, Directive ~ 

which states that waste should be managed as close to its soul-ce as possible. According to 
him, the proposed facility is expected to receive waste tion1 far away arcas and tliereb!; crcate 
significant additional load traffic. [t would also uiidermine efforts to rcnch Et1 reclxling 
targets. 

2. Adniissibility 

3. Coriiinission reply. received on 3 February 2006. 

The pelition coiicernc the planried conctructioii oPa landfill in  C'oiint> Dublin. 1 1  e l C ~ i d  
According to the pctitioiier tlic construction of tlic laiidtill \+auld ha\  c iicgati\ c cl'rccts 011 the 
cn\ iroiimcnt. Also. the petitioncc claims thc siting of the landfill does no t  take i n t o  accoiint 
the principle of' proKimit!. 



c v 

Pursuant to  the Landfill Directi \ t  tlir landtill can be autliorised onlj il' t he  characteristics 01 
thc sitc, according to the I-equireiiicnts of Sec. 1.2 4iincx 1 o f  t l i ~  r)iI-ccli\,c> or the currectii,c 
measures to be taken: indicate that thc landiill docs not rcprescnt it scrioux cni ironiiieiital risl,. 
Concerning the possible effects on tlie en\iironinent, for exmnple on ; in aquifer: the Landfill 
Directi\,e pro\ ides strict rules b j  setting thresholds ancl alier-c:ii e procedures. Siinilarl>~ this 
applies to all pmsiblc cniissions. Assessing thc compliaiicc o f  thc intcndctl nicasiiles \\ith all 
thest: Legal requirements is up to the responsible iiational authoi it> 

The Czninission; 2s the gucirdiaii of thcl Tieat!. lits 3 gentmi dut? to uphold Luropean 
Conmiunity la\v. Art. 226 of the FC' l'reaty contains a po~ver  for the ('ornniission to stait an 
infringement procedure ivhcre a Meniber State has failcd to  fulfil an obligation under thc 
Treaty. However. the Commission considers that there is currentl) no basis on \vliich i t could 
or should in\roke Article 326 in this case, as tlie process for deteiiiiiniiig tlie laiidfill perinit has 
not been coiiipleted and it is not possible to idcntifi- an>. permit-related brcach of ELI lalt. 
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Venue: 

Commencement Date: 

Mr Marcin Libicki 
Chairman of the Committee on Petitions 
European Parliament 
Brussels 
Belgium 

Bracken Court Hotel, 
Bridge Street, 
Balbriggan, 
Co. Dublin. 
(Martello Suite) 
Monday 3‘d March 2008 @ 10.30am 

3 1 January 2008 

I Environmental Protection Agency 
An Ghniarnhuireucht urn Chaornhnd Comhshooif 

Headquarters, PO Box 3000 
Johnstown Castle Estate 
County Wexford, Ireland 

CeanncheathrO, Bosca Poist 3000 
Eastdt Chaisledn Bhaile Shedin 
Contae Loch Garrnan, tire 

T: t353 53 916 0600 
F: t353 53 916 0699 
E: infobepa.ie 
W: www.epa.ie 

LoCall: 1890 33 55 99 

Subject: Coneerits d a t e d  to the iiiiplenieiztatioiz of the EC erivirorzniental 
Legislntiorz in coizizectioii with petition 295/2005 

Dear Mr. Libicki 

I am to refer to Dr. Mary Kelly’s, Director General of Agency, letter dated 17’ January in 
relation to concerns raised by the Committee on Petitions as referenced in petition 295/2005. 
As indicated in that letter the Agency has decided to hold an oral hearing of the objections 
raised in relation to the proposed decision of the Agency to grant a waste licence for a landfill 
at Nevitt, Lusk, Co. Dublin [Application Reg. No. WO23 1-01]. 

I am to advise that the arrangements for the forthcoming hearing are as follows: 

It is noted that Mr. David Hammerstein MEP will attend the hearing and in these 
circumstances I would be grateful if you could inform him of the dates and venue as 
referenced above. It is noted that neither Mr. Hammerstein nor the Committee on Petitions 
have made a formal objection as provided for in national legislation. In these circumstances 
Mr. Hammerstein should make himself known to the chairperson of the hearing. If he wishes 
to make his concerns known to the hearing he should advise the chairperson who will seek to 
facilitate him at an appropriate opportunity during the course of the hearing. I should add that 
he is very welcome to attend and observe the proceedings each and every day the hearing is in 
session. 

A copy of this letter is being forwarded to the chairperson of the hearing for his information. 

Progra‘mme Manager 
Office of Climate, Licensing & Resource Use 

I would again ask that you pass on the details of the hearing to Mr. Hammerstein at your 
convenience. 

Yours sincerely 
Register letter no. 
RL 0999 99568 IE 
Posted on the 31/3/08 
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’ *.m 
Committee on Petitions 
The Chairman 

Brussels, 
AGV/ml h[ 02-COM .PETI(2008)D/5252] 

Ms. Mary Kelly 
Director General 
Environmental Protection Agency 
PO Box 3000 
Johnstown Castle Estate 
Co. Wexford 
Ireland 

Sub-ject: Your letter of 17 January 2007 on issues raised in petitions 295/2005 and 14/2006 

Dear Madam, 

I would like to thank you for your letter of 17 January 2007 and for the comprehensive manner in 
which you addressed our questions. The details you provided will certainly be taken fully into 
consideration by our Committee when examining the two petitions mentioned above. 

As far as the 3rd of March 2008 hearing is concerned, I do hope that Mr. David Hammerstein Mintz 
will be able to attend it on behalf of the Committee in order to observe the proceedings. I would be 
much obliged if a formal letter of invitation were to be addressed to Mr. David Hammerstein Mintz. 

I would like to take this opportunity to emphasise once more that the concerns of the Committee on 
Petitions are to ensure in co-operation with relevant national authorities, such as the Environmental 
Protection Agency, that the European Union legislation is applied fully and indiscriminately. 

Allow me to thank you once again, on behalf of the Committee, for taken these two petitions 
seriously and for addressing the issues raised so thoroughly. 

\ M d i n  Libicki 
Chairman of the Committee on Petitions 

6-1047 Brussels - Tel+32 2 284 21 11 - Fax +32 2 284 68 34 





Mr David llamincrstein Mint%, 
European P ai-1 i am en t 
Rue Wiertz 60 
ASP 086261 
BE 1047 
Brussels 

Headquarters, PO Box 3000 
Johnstown Castle Estate 
County Wexford, Ireland 

Cearinclieatliru, Boscd Poist 3000 
Eastbt Chaislean Bhaiie Shedin 
Contae Loch Gartnan. Eite 

T c353 53 916 OGOO 
F: t353 53 916 0699 
E. info@epa.ie 
W www.epa.ie 

LoCall 1890 33 55 99 
\ 

1 1 t'l February 2008 

Dear Mr. Hammerstein, 

I have been asked by Dr. Mary Kelly, Director General of the EPA to refer to 
correspondence between herself and Mr. Marcin Libicki, Chairman of the Committee 
on Petitions. 

.r 

As you are probably aware the EPA has decided to hold an oral hearing of objections 
to the proposed decision to grant a waste licence in respect of a proposed landfill at 
Nevitt, Lusk, Co. Dublin. The EPA has received objections from a number of parties 
and is required to deal with each objection in accordance with the procedures and 
provisions of the various provisions of national legislation including Waste 
Management Acts and supporting Licensing Regulations. I should add that the Act 
and supporting Regulations give effect to the provisions of a number of Directives 
including Council Directive 99/3 1 /EEC of 26'h April 1999 on the landfill of waste. 

The licence application and all correspondence documents in relation to the licence 
application are available on line &om the EPA website at: www.epa.ie/whatwedo/ 
1icensin.dwaste. The availability of all this documentation gives effect to and 
demonstrates in a real and practical manner the open and transparent approach taken by 
the EPA to the licensing process. 

I understand that the committee is anxious that you be given an opportunity 'to 
observe the proceedings' on their behalf. hi this regard I can confirm that as the 
process is open and transparent you are most welcome to attend the hearing, as is any 
of your colleagues on the committee. As the licensing process is a quasi-judicial 
process the EPA and the hearing must be conducted in accordance with the licensing 
legislation. In this context those who submitied objections in accordance with the 
legislation will have an opportunity to present their objections orally at the hearing. 
Any other person wishing to participate orally at the healing can do so subject to the 
consent of the Chairperson. 



Details of the hearing are as follows: 

Venue: BI-aclteri Court Hotel (h4artello Suite) 
Bridge Street 
Balbriggan 
CO U 11 ty D 11 b l in 

Commencing on: Monday 3rd March 2008 at 10.30a.m. 

I hope this provides the details you require. Should you require any further 
Uifoimatioii please contact me. 

Yours sincerely 

P ro&nmie Manager 

Cc: Mr Marcin Libicki, Chairman of the Conmittee on Petitions, European Parliament, 
Brussels, Belgium 


